

No. 07-16151

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR ICANN TRANSPARENCY, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

VERISIGN, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, Case No. CV 05-04826-RMW  
Ronald M. Whyte, District Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE INTERNET CORPORATION FOR  
ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Joe Sims  
Jeffrey A. LeVee  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower Street  
Fiftieth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2300  
(213) 489-3939  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
ICANN*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ICANN’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST .....	4
III. REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ELIMINATE LANGUAGE ARGUABLY PRESUPPOSING THAT ICANN CAN BE SUBJECTED TO SECTION 1 LIABILITY IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE. ....	8
A. ICANN’s Decisions (Including Decisions To Enter Into The Agreements At Issue Here) Are Unilateral, Not Bi-Lateral, And Therefore Not Within The Purview Of Section 1. ....	9
B. ICANN’s Conduct In This Matter Is Noncommercial, And Exempt From Section 1 Liability. ....	11
C. ICANN’s Conduct In This Matter Is Proposed To, And Approved By, DOC, And Is Thus Protected Under The <i>Noerr-     Pennington</i> Doctrine. ....	13
D. As Mere Recommendations To DOC, ICANN’s Conduct In This Matter Cannot Have An Anticompetitive Effect. ....	14
E. ICANN’s Conduct In This Matter Is Exempt From Antitrust Liability Because It Is Taken In Compliance With A Specific Regulatory Regime. ....	15
F. The Court’s Distinction Between Presumptively Renewed Contracts And Those That Are Competitively Bid Neglects The Unique Character Of The Underlying Contracts. ....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*All Star Carts & Vehicles, Inc. v. BFI Canada Income Fund*,  
596 F. Supp. 2d 630 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....17

*Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 492 (1988) ..... 13, 14

*Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians & Surgeons v. Am. Bd. of  
Podiatric Surgery, Inc.*,  
185 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1998).....9

*Austin v. McNamara*,  
979 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1992).....17

*Chase v. Northwest Airlines Corp.*,  
49 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Mich. 1999) .....10

*Cheminor Drugs, Ltd. v. Ethyl Corp.*,  
168 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 1999) .....14

*Cook v. Boston Scientific Corp.*,  
333 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2003).....18

*Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.*,  
467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....9

*Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing*,  
551 U.S. 264 (2007) .....16

*D.A. Rickards v. Canine Eye Registration Found., Inc.*,  
704 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 9, 10

*Dedication & Everlasting Love to Animals v. Humane Soc’y of United States*,  
50 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 1995).....11

*Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.*,  
365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....13

*Fisher v. City of Berkeley*,  
475 U.S. 260 (1986) .....10

*Genentech v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
998 F.2d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	12
<i>Hamilton Chapter of Alpha Delta Phi, Inc. v. Hamilton Coll.</i> , 128 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973) .....	15
<i>Kearney v. Foley &amp; Lardner, LLP</i> , 566 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Kottle v. Northwest Kidney Ctrs.</i> , 146 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Marjorie Webster Jr. Coll., Inc. v. Middle States Ass’n of Colls. &amp; Secondary Schs., Inc.</i> , 432 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	12
<i>Middlesex County Sewage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Soc. of Prof’l Eng’rs. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	17
<i>Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 296 (1963) .....	15, 16
<i>Suzuki of W. Mass., Inc. v. Outdoor Sports Expo, Inc.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D. Mass. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Va. Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co. Conn.</i> , 156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>William O. Gilley Enters., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b> 	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	9, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

IA Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,  
*Antitrust Law* ¶ 262, at 269 (1997).....11

**RULES**

Local Rule 29-2.....1
